MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

December 12, 1991 to January 7, 1992

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 8, 1992 to March 31, 1992

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1992

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1992

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

the approval of the Executive Director of the Legislative Council in accordance with guidelines adopted by the Legislative Council. The consultant shall provide clerical assistance to the commission and prepare any legislation recommended by the commission. The chair of the commission shall manage the consultant's work; and be it further

Sec. 7. Reimbursement. Resolved: That the members of the commission who are Legislators are entitled to the legislative per diem, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2, for days of attendance at commission meetings. All members of the commission who are not state employees are entitled to receive expenses, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12002, upon application to the Executive Director of the Legislative Council for those expenses; and be it further

Sec. 8. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1991-92

LEGISLATURE

Commission to Study the Use of Professional Strikebreakers

Personal Services \$990 All Other 6,700

Provides funds for the Commission to Study the Use of Professional Strikebreakers, including per diem of legislative members, commission expenses and contractual services.

LEGISLATURE TOTAL

\$7,690

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective December 21, 1991.

CHAPTER 54

S.P. 350 - L.D. 952

Resolve, Authorizing a Payment to Steven P. Smith and Ramona Smith of \$47,908.06

Sec. 1. Steven P. Smith and Ramona Smith; State authorized to make payment of \$47,908.06. Resolved: That the Treasurer of State be authorized to pay to Steven P. Smith and Ramona Smith of Kezar Falls, in Cumberland County, the sum of \$47,908.06 as compensation for overpayment of gasoline taxes to the State from August 1, 1983 to June 30, 1986.

Payment is payable from the State Treasury and chargeable to the Department of Finance, Bureau of Taxation; and be it further

Sec. 2. Allocation. Resolved: That the following funds are allocated from the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1991-92

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Taxation

All Other

\$47,909

Provides funding to repay Steven P. Smith and Ramona Smith for the overpayment of gasoline taxes.

Effective April 7, 1992.